circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired. Goodwill is assessed for impairment by
comparing the carrying values with the value-in-use calculation, which is determined by calculating
the net present value (NPV) of future cash flows arising from the original acquired business.

The carrying amount of goodwill is indicated in the table above. The net book value of goodwill above
for Forsite Diagnostics Limited amounts to £nil (2021 - £763,143), for Serascience Limited amounts
to £nil (2021 - £nil), Molecular Vision Limited £nil (2021 - £nil), and the Doncaster acquisition £nil
(2021 - £nil).

The recoverable amount for the goodwill of Forsite Diagnostics Limited has been impaired in full at
the year end, which is also described in note 5. This has been determined based on a value in use
calculation using cash flow projections based on the actual results for the year ended 30 June 2022
and the detailed financial forecasts prepared by the Board covering the period to 30 June 2024,
based on the expectations of management for key elements of the Group’s revenue streams.

Thereafter, a growth rate to terminal value of 3% (2021 – 2%) has been used along with a post-tax
discount rate of 23.7% (2021 – 11%).

Abingdon Health PLC

64

13. Goodwill and other intangible assets (continued)

Below is an analysis of sensitivities within the discounted cash flow model:

 Impact of sensitivity

 +2% on

i’ment
charge

+2% on
CGU value

-2% on
i’ment
charge

-2% on
CGU value

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Discount rate applied (700) 1,100 1,000 2,800
Reduction in revenue (400) 1,400 500 2,300

The CGU’s carrying value, based on the discounted cash flow model only (thus ignoring the value-
in-use calculation) would become £nil if the input was:

• The discount rate is increased to 29.7%; or
• Revenues (and associated cost of sales) were reduced by 8.0%.

The carrying amounts of goodwill have been assigned to the following cash-generating units:

 Group
 30 June

2022
£’000

30 June
2021
£’000

Forsite Diagnostics Limited - 763
 - 763

Abingdon Health PLC

65

13. Goodwill and other intangible assets (continued)

Company

Goodwill Lease Costs Website